

No. 88-605

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

**OCTOBER TERM, 1988**

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,

*Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER

Attorney General

State of Missouri

MICHAEL L. BOICOURT

*(Counsel of Record)*

Assistant Attorney General

State of Missouri

JERRY L. SHORT

Assistant Attorney General

State of Missouri

6th Floor, Broadway Building

Post Office Box 899

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

(314) 751-8782

*Attorneys for Appellants*

October 10, 1988

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	I
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	III
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	IV
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	VII
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE SUBSTAN- TIAL .....	8
I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Applying an Erroneous Standard of Review in This Facial Challenge to the Constitutionality of Missouri's Abortion Statutes .....	12
II. The State of Missouri May Make Legislative Findings That "the Life of Each Human Being Begins at Conception" and That "Un- born Children Have Protectable Interests in Life, Health, and Well-Being" Pursuant to a Public Policy of Protecting the Life and Health of Unborn Children to the Fullest Extent Possible in Tort, Criminal, Property, and Abortion Law .....	14
A. Legislative Findings Without Operative Effect Cannot Threaten Injury So As to Create a "Case or Controversy." .....	16
B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Inval- idating in a Facial Challenge Such Leg- islative Findings Which Have No Sub- stantive Effect on Abortion .....	17

III. The States May Require a Physician Who Is About to Perform an Abortion to Make a Determination Whether the Unborn Child Is Viable, and, in So Doing, to Cause to Be Performed Such Tests As Are Necessary to Make a Finding of the Gestational Age, Weight, and Lung Maturity of the Unborn Child .....	19
IV. The State of Missouri May Constitutionally Refuse to Support Abortion Services by Declaring Unlawful the Expenditure of Public Funds for the Purpose of Encouraging or Counseling a Woman to Have an Abortion Not Necessary to Save Her Life .....	22
A. The State Is Not Required to Subsidize With Public Funds the Exercise of a Constitutional Right .....	22
B. The Phrase “Encouraging or Counseling a Woman to Have an Abortion . . .” Is Not Vague .....	24
V. The State of Missouri Can Forbid Public Employees From Performing or Assisting an Abortion Not Necessary to Save the Life of the Mother and Declare It Unlawful for Any Public Facility to Be Used for the Purpose of Performing or Assisting an Abortion Not Necessary to Save the Life of the Mother .....	27
A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding That Civil Statutes Forbidding the Performance of Abortion Services by a Public Employee or in a Public Facility Violate a Woman’s Right to Privacy Because This Court Has Previously Held	

VI

in <i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977)	
That a Public Hospital Need Not Pro-	
vide Abortion Services .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akron Center for Reproductive Health v. Rosen</i> , ..... F.2d ..... (6th Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Alexander v. HUD</i> , 555 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	16
<i>Association of American Railroads v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	15
<i>Babbitt v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 107 S.Ct. 391 (1986) .....	24
<i>Broderick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	26
<i>Charles v. Carey</i> , 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	11
<i>City of Virginia v. Nyberg</i> , 462 U.S. 1125 (1983) ....	10
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) ....4, 6, 19, 20, 21	
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Bowen</i> , 679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988), appeal docketed, No. 88-1279 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>County Executive of Prince George County v. Doe</i> , 300 Md. 445, 479 A.2d 352 (1984) .....	10
<i>Fitz v. Dolyak</i> , 712 F.2d 330 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2495 (1988) .....	13, 24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ....	25, 26
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	9, 23, 28, 29
<i>Lyng v. International Union, UAW</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1184 (1988) .....	23
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	9, 23, 28, 29
<i>Massachusetts v. Bowen</i> , 679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988) .....	14
<i>Monmouth County Correctional Institution Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 643 F. Supp. 1217 (D. N.J. 1986), aff'd	



VIII

in part, modified in part, 843 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 108 S.Ct. 1731 (1988) ..... 5

*National Wildlife Federation v. Marsh*, 721 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 15

*New York v. Bowen*, ..... F. Supp. ..... (S.D. N.Y. 1988) ..... 10

*New York State Club Association, Inc. v. City of New York*, 108 S.Ct. 2225 (1988) ..... 13

*Nyberg v. City of Virginia*, 667 F.2d 754 (8th Cir. 1982), appeal dismissed for want of jurisdiction, cert. denied, 462 U.S. 1125 (1983) .....5, 7, 10, 27, 29

*O’Grady v. Brown*, 654 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. banc 1983) .... 17

*Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft*, 462 U.S. 476 (1983) .....11, 13

*Planned Parenthood v. Arizona*, 718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983), appeal after remand, 789 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 24

*Planned Parenthood v. Bowen*, 680 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Colo. 1988), appeal docketed, No. 88-..... (10th Cir. 1988) .....10, 14

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*, 686 F. Supp. 1089 (E.D. Pa. 1988) ..... 14

*Planned Parenthood v. Danforth*, 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .... 4

*Planned Parenthood v. Harris*, 670 F. Supp. 971 (N.D. Ga. 1987) ..... 14

*Poelker v. Doe*, 432 U.S. 519 (1977) .....*passim*

*Presley v. Newport Hospital*, 117 R.I. 179, 365 A.2d 748 (1976) ..... 17

*Regan v. Taxation Without Representation*, 461 U.S. 540 (1983) ..... 23

*Regan v. Time, Inc.*, 468 U.S. 641 (1984) ..... 30

*Roe v. City of Owensboro and Daviess County*, No. 88-0097 (W.D. Ky. June 22, 1988) ..... 10

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....*passim*  
*Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists*, 476 U.S. 747 (1986) ..... 14  
*Traynor v. Turnage*, 108 S.Ct. 1372 (1988) ..... 18  
*United States v. Salerno*, 107 S.Ct. 2095 (1987) ..... 12  
*Whalen v. Roe*, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) ..... 9  
*Williams v. Zbaraz*, 448 U.S. 358 (1980) ..... 9  
*Wynn v. Scott*, 449 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Ill. 1978) ..... 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2 .....1, 16  
 U.S. Const., Amend. I .....1, 2, 12, 13, 24  
 U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 1 .....1, 2, 5

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 1254(2) (1982) ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. 1331 (1982) ..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. 1343 (1982) ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. 1983 (1982) ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. 1988 (1982) ..... 2  
 53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) .....9, 10  
 RSMo. 1.140 (1986) .....1, 30  
 RSMo. 1.205 (1986) .....*passim*  
 RSMo. 1.205.1 (1986) .....2, 3, 6, 14, 18  
 RSMo. 1.205.2 (1986) ..... 16  
 RSMo. 1.205.4 (1986) ..... 16  
 RSMo. 188.010 (1986) ..... 1  
 RSMo. 188.025 (1986) ..... 2, 3  
 RSMo. 188.029 (1986) .....*passim*  
 RSMo. 188.039 (1986) ..... 2, 6  
 RSMo. 188.200 (1986) ..... 1, 2

RSMo. 188.205 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
RSMo. 188.210 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
RSMo. 188.215 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
RSMo. 188.220 (1986) .....	1, 3, 27
RSMo. 565.024.1(3) (1978) (amended by L. 1986, H.B. No. 1596, § A) .....	18
Cal. Penal Code § 187 (1970) .....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. 53-31a (1985) .....	15
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 38, para. 81-21 (1987) .....	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 782.09 (West. Supp. 1983) .....	18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750-322 (West. Supp. 1983) .....	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. 28-325 (1985) .....	15
N.D. Stat. 14-02.3-01 (1981) .....	9
Pa. Act No. 1988-31, 3211(a) .....	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, 3215 (Purdon's 1983) ....	9
Pa. Legis. Serv. No. 2 (Purdon's May, 1988) .....	11

**Treatises**

E. Blechschmidt, <i>The Beginning of Human Life</i> , 16-17 (1977) .....	18
K. Moore, <i>The Developing Human: Clinically Ori- ented Embryology</i> 1, 13 (3d ed. 1982) .....	18
W. Prosser, <i>Handbook on The Law of Torts</i> , 337 § 55 (4th ed. 1971) .....	17
